where the price is mainly dependent on the expected operational result of the properties and yield requirements

of the buyer. A reduced demand, higher yield requirements and negative growth will result in a decreased market

value. Kungsleden has loan-to-value covenants in its loan agreements meaning that a decrease in the property

portfolio’s market value could, inter alia, trigger such loan-to-value covenants with the result of adversely affecting

the Company’s financial position. The loan-to-value ratio is further of importance to the company with respect to

its Investment Grade credit rating assigned by Moody's, and a change in loan-to-value ratio could have implications

on the Company's credit rating, which could adversely affect the Company's possibility to achieve funding (see

Risks relating to financing and refinancing below) and thereby adversely affect Kungsleden's financial position.

The sensitivity analysis below illustrates the impact assumed changes to rental value, property costs and required

yield would have on the value and the loan-to-value ratio.

Sensitivity analysis,

property value & LTV

ratio

Assumption  Value impact, SEK m  LTV ratio impact

Rental value  +/- 1%  +570/-570  -0.7%/+0.7%

Property costs  +/- 1%  -125/+125  +0.1%/-0.1%

Required yield  +/- 0.1% point  -618/+642  +0.8%/-0.8%

Rental income

Rents as well as vacancies are strongly influenced by the growth of the Swedish economy as a whole, but also by

the growth on a regional and local level where the Company operates. Economic stagnation leads to reduced

demand for facilities with a potential for lower rent levels and higher vacancy. The level of new construction of

properties in the local markets also has an impact on rent levels and vacancies. Rental income is also affected by

any financial difficulties for tenants. The risk of rental losses and vacancies is affected by the tenant structure.

Having large commercial tenants may result in concentration risks. As of 31 December 2019, one major tenant